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APPLICATION FOR REZONING, DELETION OF RESTRICTIVE TITLE DEED 
CONDITIONS AND DEPARTURES: ERF 69 BISHOPSCOURT at 4 DURHAM 

AVENUE 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND APPLICATIONS 

 
The purpose of this report is to motivate the applications required to rezone the property to 
the appropriate zone, being Single Residential Zone SR1, to delete title deed conditions and 
permit departures for various structures and features on Erf 69 Bishopscourt (‘the property’). 
The report will show that the proposal is desirable and satisfies the adjudication criteria set 
out in the City of Cape Town’s Municipal Planning Amendment By-Law, 2017 (‘MPBL’), LUPA 
and SLUMA. The following applications are made in terms of Section 42 of the MPBL: 
 
Section 42(a):  Rezoning from Agricultural Zoning (AG) to Single Residential (SR1) 
Section 42(b):  Permanent departures 
Section 42 (i): Councils approval for retaining structures 
Section 42(g):  Deletion of conditions from the Title Deed 
Section 42(j): Deletion of conditions in respect of an existing approval granted or deemed 

to be granted in terms of the MPBL   
 
An application for an administrative penalty, relating to the structures in contravention of the 
title deed restrictions and the Development Management Scheme (DMS) building lines has 
been submitted and has been approved under case file number 70459161. 
 
The following documents are attached to this report: 
 

Application Form & record of pre-application 
consultation meeting 

List of Title Deed conditions to be removed 
and applications required (attached to the 
motivation report as Annexure A) 

Certified copy of the Title Deed Proposed Building Plans 

Power of Attorney Departure Plan 

General Plan Bishopscourt Estate Cape (Pty) Ltd. CIPC 
printout 

Conveyancer’s Certificate CIPC Catwalk Investments 359 Proof of 
Registration 

 

Note: The property is not bonded and no bondholders consent 
letter is applicable. 
 

2. THE PROPERTY 

 
2.1 Ownership and Title Deed  
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Erf 69 Bishopscourt is registered in the name of Catwalk Investments 359 (Pty) Ltd, 
measures 4819m² in extent, and is held by Deed of Transfer No. T55312/1999, attached. The 
property owner has duly authorised Thomas Brian Brummer to submit the application on 
behalf of the company; the Power of Attorney is attached.    

 

2.2 Locality and Context  
 

With reference to the Locality Map, below, the property is situated in the suburb of 
Bishopscourt.  

 
Figure 1: Locality Map 

 
The Aerial Photograph, below, illustrates that the property is located along Durham Avenue.  
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Figure 2: Aerial Photograph 
 
Bishopscourt is an upmarket residential area, with large erven comprising large detached 
dwelling houses. The area is further well vegetated and many of the homes enjoy majestic 
views of the surrounding mountains. The photograph, above, demonstrates that the property 
is surrounded by large houses. The area is a residential suburb, contrary to the zoning of 
“Agriculture”, as discussed further in the report.  

 
2.3 Surveyor General’s Diagrams  

 
The Noting Sheet, below, indicates the context of the property in relation to the surrounding 
erven and street network. Note that the erven to the north of Durham Avenue are smaller 
than the erven to the south of the road. 
 

 
Figure 3:  Noting Sheet 

 
Below is the General Plan (GP TP 164) for the property that has been obtained from the 
office of the Surveyor General. The plan as well as property schedule is attached to the 
electronic submission as reference to establish the extent of advertising for the application. 
Note that the GP is titled “the Township of Bishopscourt”, again contrary to the zoning as 
farmland. 
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Figure 4: Extract of the General Plan 

 
2.4 Title Deed   
 

When the Bishopscourt Township was established, no town planning scheme existed for Cape 
Town.  When the subdivision of the Township was approved in the 1940’s, conditions were 
imposed by the then Administrator of the Province of the Cape of Good Hope and by the 
township developer. These conditions were registered in the title deeds of the erven setting 
out certain development parameters for the properties in the Township. The condition which 
has relevance to this application, relates to the building lines.  
 
The condition that must be deleted from the Title Deed to permit the various structures and 
alterations to the existing building, is as follows: 

 
Condition D4: No building or structure or any portion thereof except boundary walls and 
fences shall be erected nearer than 7.87 metres to any street line which forms a boundary of 
this erf. No such a building or structure shall be situated within 3.15 metres of any boundary 
common to an adjoining erf. Provided that if the slope of the land necessitates it, a garage 
may be erected on this erf nearer to the street line boundary, on condition that the roof of 
such a garage does not project more than 0.94 metres above the natural level of the 
surrounding ground and the building is not erected nearer than 1.41 metres to the street line 
boundary of this erf. Provided further that should two or more contiguous erven be 
registered in the name of the same owner such erven may be consolidated, whereupon the 
consolidated holding shall become one erf in the Township and all the conditions shall apply 
to as being one erf. 

 
The following condition is a developer’s condition and removal is voluntary but considered best 
to simplify the deed and limit the governing of building lines to the DMS.                                                                              
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Condition E.G: No building of a greater height than 12,59 metres shall be erected upon the 
property without the prior consent of the company or its nominees, and no part of this 
building shall be nearer to any boundary than half the height of the highest portion of the 
building. for the purposes of this condition the height of the building shall be measured from 
the mean level of the ground adjoining such building.  

 
2.5 Conveyancers Certificate 

 
A Title Deed search was conducted by Conveyancer Susanna Vivier from Curr, Vivier Inc 
Attorneys who has certified that the conditions to be deleted to enable the alterations and 
additions, were imposed by the Administrator upon approval of the subdivision of the 
Bishopscourt Township in 1947 as well as by the developer (Bishopscourt Estate Cape (Pty) 
Ltd. – this company now being dissolved as confirmed by the CIPC printout, attached).  The 
condition that need to be deleted in terms of Sections 42(g) and (j) of the MPBL, as set out in 
attached Annexure A.  A copy of the Conveyancer’s Certificate is attached hereto.   

 

3. ZONING 

 
The zoning of properties in Cape Town is controlled by the provisions of the DMS, being 
Schedule 3 of the MPBL.  Below is an extract of the Council’s Zoning Map that indicates that 
the property is zoned Agricultural Zone (AG). Except for a number of erven which have over 
the years been rezoned for single residential use, properties in Bishopscourt (including Erf 69) 
are zoned for Agricultural (AG) purposes, notwithstanding that the erven are all used for 
single residential purposes (and not agricultural or farming purposes).  In this regard it is 
relevant to refer to the zoning and land use history of Bishopscourt.  
 
 

 
Figure 5: Extract of the City of Cape Town’s Zoning Map 
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Until the end of February 2013, properties in Bishopscourt were zoned “Rural” in terms of the 
former zoning scheme (the CMC Town Planning Regulations); under these regulations, the 
erven were subject to a 30m setback from all the erf boundaries.  While the City intended 
many years ago to rezone all properties in Bishopscourt for Single Residential use and while 
many steps were taken to do this, the blanket rezoning was never approved and the erven 
remained zoned Rural. 
 
For unknown reasons, building plans for dwellings in Bishopscourt were historically assessed 
and approved in terms of the former Single Residential Zone regulations, notwithstanding that 
the erven were zoned Rural.  The consequence of this has been that the established character 
of Bishopscourt is that of a single residential area, and not a rural (farming) area.  
 
It was only approximately 17 years ago that an official at the City “discovered” that building 
plans for dwellings had been incorrectly approved in terms of the Single Residential 
regulations; from that day onwards, the City enforced the Rural regulations which resulted in 
all house plans requiring departures from the 30m building line restrictions.   
 
When the current regulations replaced the former CMC regulations in March 2013, erven in 
Bishopscourt (except for those which have over the years been rezoned) were zoned 
“Agriculture (AG)”, the corresponding zoning conversion for Rural.  In terms of the current AG 
zoning, dwellings must be setback 15m from all the erf boundaries, with most new house 
plans similarly requiring setback departures from the regulations, as has been the case after 
the “discovery”.  
 
The current zoning therefore remains at odds with the actual use and character of the suburb 
– that of a single residential suburb. 

 

4. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Summary of Development Rules / Proposal  
 

It is important to note that the dwelling house on the property has approved building plans 
and certain building line departures were granted previously. The purpose of this application is 
to apply to regularize garden structures and related structures such as the second garage, 
extended existing garage and minor extensions to the dwelling; and to regularize the zoning 
to the actual use of the property.   
 
The departure plan, indicating the structures and the 6m building line in terms of the 
proposed SR1 zone have been prepared by Oliver Dods Architects and is attached hereto. 
Note that the garage is situated inside the 6m building line and therefore complies with the 
5m building line as well. The extract below indicates which structures require departure 
applications in terms of the new proposed SR1 zone. A full list of the departures required is 
contained in section 5 of this motivation report, following.  
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Figure 6: Extract from Departure Plan showing areas/structures requiring departures                                               

                                            
4.2 Land use 
 

• DMS:  
 
In terms of the DMS (both in terms of the existing AG zoning and the proposed SR1 zoning), a 
dwelling house is a primary use and the use is compliant. 

 
• Title deed:  

 
The title deed prescribes that not more than “one dwelling together with such outbuildings 
and ancillaries as are ordinarily required to be used therewith” may be erected on the 
property.  The use for one dwelling and outbuildings complies with the title deed. 

 
4.3 Coverage/“built upon” 
 

• DMS:  
 

The buildings are not restricted in terms of coverage in terms of the DMS (both in AG or SR1). 
 

• Title deed:  
 

The title deed prescribes a “built upon” area of 1/3 of the area of the site, eg a maximum of 
1506m² (33%).  The total proposed area to be “built upon” is 1237m² + 52.5m² = 1289,5m²  
(28,5%), in compliance with the title deed restriction.   

 
4.4 Floor space 
 

The total permissible floor space for all buildings on the property (both in terms of the existing 
AG and proposed SR1 zonings) is 1500m².  The floor space of 1237m² is in compliance with 
the DMS. 

 
4.5 Height 
 
The height is compliant as indicated on the SDP. 
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4.6 Retaining Structures 
 
Item 126(b) specifies that no earth banks or retaining structures used for holding back earth or 
loose rock, whether associated with the building or not, shall be constructed to a height of more 
than 2m above existing ground level (EGL), without the approval of the City.  The existing 
retaining structures are at 2,2m above the EGL and will require Councils’ approval as applied for.  
 
4.7 Building lines 
 

• DMS: 
 
In terms of the existing AG zoning, the prescribed building lines from the erf boundaries are 15m.  
Given the fact that the established character of Bishopscourt is that of a residential and not a rural 
or farming community, it is proposed to rezone the property to SR1 and 6m building lines will then 
apply to the erf boundaries.  It is further noted that Item 121 of the DMS provides for certain 
structures to be built within the prescribed building lines, for instance storage sheds not exceeding 
5 m² in area and 2,5 m in height from existing ground level, pools not closer than 1m from the 
boundary, child’s playhouse or similar play structure not exceeding 5 m² in area and 2,5 m in 
height from existing ground level, only from a common boundary, and retaining structures which 
are wholly below the EGL, are permitted within the common boundary building lines. Some of 
these permitted structures are larger and have more impact that the structures in this application 
(eg a compost bin vs child’s play structure or storage shed vs parrot enclosure). 
 
More importantly, Item 22 (f)(i) of the DMS permits garages, carports and outbuildings in or on 
common boundaries in the SR1 zone. All of the structures on common boundaries of the property 
is therefore compliant as per 22(f)(i) of the DMS, except for the garage where it has more than a 
double garage facade. The structures in the building lines require departures as indicated below 
(the numbers/names refer to the numbers on the departure plan): 
 

 
 

5. APPLICATIONS  

 
5.1 Deletion of Title Deed Conditions 
 

With reference to Annexure A of this report, Conditions in Deed of Transfer No. 
T55312/1999 need to be deleted in terms of Section 42(g) and (j) of the MPBL.  
 
The condition that must be thus deleted from the Title Deed to enable some of the 
structures and alterations to the existing building, are as follows: 
 

Departure 
Plan Ref 

Structure Street Boundary Common Boundary 

1 Standby generator 
room 

2,8m ilo 6m  

17 Bird cages 3m ilo 6m  

10 Compost bin  2,1m ilo 6m from eastern boundary 

12-14 Compost bin, bird 
cage, chicken 
coop. 

 0,4m ilo 6m from eastern boundary 
0,7m ilo 6m from southern 
boundary 

15 Fish pond  1m ilo 6m from southern boundary 

Existing 
Garage 1 

Storeroom and 
garage extension 

 0m ilo 6m from southern and 
western boundary 
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Condition D4: No building or structure or any portion thereof except boundary walls and 
fences shall be erected nearer than 7.87 metres to any street line which forms a boundary 
of this erf. No such a building or structure shall be situated within 3.15 metres of any 
boundary common to an adjoining erf. Provided that if the slope of the land necessitates it, 
a garage may be erected on this erf nearer to the street line boundary, on condition that 
the roof of such a garage does not project more than 0.94 metres above the natural level 
of the surrounding ground and the building is not erected nearer than 1.41 metres to the 
street line boundary of this erf. Provided further that should two or more contiguous erven 
be registered in the name of the same owner such erven may be consolidated, whereupon 
the consolidated holding shall become one erf in the Township and all the conditions shall 
apply to as being one erf. 
 
With reference to Annexure A of this report the following Condition in Deed of Transfer 
No. T55312/1999 need to be deleted in terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL.  
 
Condition E.G: No building of a greater height than 12,59 metres shall be erected upon 
the property without the prior consent of the company or its nominees, and no part of this 
building shall be nearer to any boundary than half the height of the highest portion of the 
building. For the purposes of this condition the height of the building shall be measured 
from the mean level of the ground adjoining such building.  

 
5.2 Rezoning 

 
Section 42(a) for the rezoning of the property from Agricultural Zoning (AG) to Single 
Residential (SR1) zone. 

 
5.3 Departures  

 
In terms of Section 42(b) of the MPBL, application is made for the following departures 
from the provisions of the DMS: 
 
• From Item 22(d): to permit the following building line setbacks: 

 

 
5.4 Council approval 

 
In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL, application is made for Councils’ approval to: 

 
• In terms of Item 126 permit a retaining structure measuring 2,2m above EGL i.l.o. 

2,0m in height along the northern and eastern side of the western driveway. 
 

Departure 
Plan Ref 

Structure Street Boundary Common Boundary 

1 Standby generator 
room 

2,8m ilo 6m  

17 Bird cages x 2 3m ilo 6m  

10 Compost bin  2,1m ilo 6m from eastern boundary 

12-14 Compost bin, bird 
cage, chicken 
coop. 

 0,4m ilo 6m from eastern boundary 
0,7m ilo 6m from southern 
boundary 

15 Fish pond  1m ilo 6m from southern boundary 

Existing 
Garage 1 

Storeroom and 
garage extension 
(more than double 
garage façade) 

 0m ilo 6m from southern and 
western boundary 



10 

 

 
 
 

6. ADJUDICATION AND MOTIVATION 

 
6.1 Deletion of Title Deed Restrictions 

 
6.1.1 Applicable Legislation: Adjudication Criteria  
 

Section 48(4) of the MPBL states that the City must have regard to Section 39(5) of the 
Western Cape Land Use Planning Act 3 of 2014 (“LUPA”) and Section 47 of the Spatial 
Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 (“SPLUMA”) when considering whether 
to remove, suspend or amend a restrictive condition. 
Section 39(5) of LUPA prescribes as follows: 
 
 

 
 

Section 47 of SPLUMA prescribes as follows: 
 

 
6.1.2 Motivation in terms of LUPA and SPLUMA 
 

(i) Section 39(5) of LUPA 
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(a) The financial or other value of the rights in terms of the restrictive condition enjoyed 
by a person or entity, irrespective of whether these rights are personal or vest in the 
person as the owner of a dominant tenement: 

 
Given that other areas with similar character and similar property values do not have 
these title deed conditions, it can be argued that the title deed conditions to be 
deleted, relating to the building lines and building heights, have limited value. The 
conditions have little value in protecting established character as this has changed over 
time to reflect a residential area.  
 
It is clear from the aerial photograph below that other erven in the immediate area of 
the site in Bishopscourt have already been developed in a manner that is contrary to 
the title deed conditions that is proposed to be deleted, relating to building lines. (It is 
also clear that none of the surrounding properties comply with the 15m zoning setback 
lines) The process of the change in the Township of Bishopscourt has thus already 
commenced and is in fact so far advanced that it would be fallacious to argue that the                         
condition relating to building lines in the title deeds protect or give any rights at this 
point in time.   
 

 
Figure 7: Aerial photograph showing dwelling houses built contrary to the title deed 
and DMS 
 
The proposed deletion of the condition will not impact on the character or property 
values of the erven in this area. The fact that all the structures already exist supports 
to the claim that property values will not be impacted on. The deletion of the 
restriction will enable the property to be developed closer to the boundaries by 
predominantly low key and single storey structures which would have been permitted 
in the event that the erf was zoned single Residential SR1.   
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(b) The personal benefits which accrue to the holder of rights in terms of the restrictive 
condition: 

 
There have been substantial changes that have happened in the area over many 
decades, we are of the opinion that there are no personal benefits which accrue to the 
holder of the rights. Regardless of who the holder of the rights are, the removal of title 
deed building line restrictions and restrictions on the building height do not impart 
personal benefits. In any event, further development of the property will be adequately 
controlled by the DMS.   

 
(c) The personal benefits which will accrue to the person seeking the removal, suspension 

or amendment of the restrictive condition if it is removed, suspended or amended: 
 

The property owner will achieve personal benefits from the deletion of the condition 
relating to building lines as it will allow the existing structures to be regularised. The 
removal of the conditions will allow the owner to develop the property to his own 
benefit and better use.  

 
(d) The social benefit of the restrictive condition remaining in place in its existing form: 

 
“Social” is defined as “of relating to society and its organisations”. Thus the question is 
what is the benefit of the right to society? “Society” comprises the neighbours, 
township, the local residents and the broader society.  
 
There will be no social benefits should the restrictions remain in place. If not deleted, 
the area, a highly sought-after residential suburb, will lose the opportunity of being 
developed optimally.   
 
It must be noted that title deed conditions were largely imposed in an era before 
zoning schemes came into being. As is evident from the photo above, the 
neighbourhood has already benefitted from the non-enforcement or removal of the 
very same conditions for the surrounding properties. 

 
(e) The social benefit of the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive 

condition: 
 

The deletion of the restriction will have a positive social benefit given that it will enable 
development within an existing urban area and will make an efficient use of land. In 
addition, the removal of the condition will remove the cost of the administrative burden 
from the Local Authority to administer this condition, which is contrary to the DMS.  

 
(f) Whether the removal, suspension or amendment of the restrictive condition will 

completely remove all rights enjoyed by the beneficiary or only some of those rights: 
 

While the restrictions will be completely removed from the Title Deed, the property will 
still be subject to the development rules set out in the DMS. The height limit in the 
DMS is in any event more restrictive that the title deed restriction. 

 
(ii) Section 47 of SPLUMA 

 
The title deed restrictions that are to be removed does not constitute servitudes or 
contractual rights. They are limitations on the use of land imposed in the public interest. 
Neighbouring owners have an interest in the restrictions, but the restriction does not vest 
in them with any private rights to property within the meaning of Section 25 of the 
Constitution. 
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The deletion of the restrictions will not amount to arbitrary deprivation of the property as 
set out in Section 25(1) of the Constitution. The deletion of the conditions will not be 
considered a deprivation of property. As set out in the City’s policies and planning 
instruments, including the Municipal Spatial Development Framework (‘MSDF’) and the 
Southern District Plan, residential development serves the public interest, is appropriate 
and desirable. The proposed development falls within this category as it will improve the 
property development without detracting from the visual or residential appeal of the area. 
The proposed development is consistent with development and land use principles set out 
in SPLUMA, LUPA.  
 
The personal benefits conferred by these title deed conditions on the immediate local 
residents must be weighed up against the wider social benefit of removing the restrictive 
condition and the benefit to the property owner. There are substantial benefits to removing 
the restrictions. There is further no adverse effect on the neighbourhood through the 
removal of the condition.  

 
6.2 Applications in terms of the Development Management Scheme 

 
6.2.1 Section 99 of the DMS: Adjudication Criteria  
 

 
6.2.2 Motivation in terms of Section 99(1) of the DMS 
 

The application complies with the following minimum threshold requirements: 
 

(a) The proposed land use is consistent with the Municipal Spatial Development 
Framework (‘MSDF’); in this regard, no deviation from the MSDF is required.  

 
6.2.3 Motivation in terms of Section 99(2) of the DMS 

 
The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 

 
(a) Applicable Spatial Development Frameworks 

 

Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework, 2018 

The Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework (‘MSDF’) was approved by 
Council on 25th April 2018, and Gazetted on 9th May 2018.   
  
The MSDF motivates for land use intensification based on transit-oriented development 
(‘TOD’). This implies a greater mix of residential and non-residential land use 
(diversification) through the increased use of space, both vertically and horizontally 
(densification).  

 
 
The table, below, demonstrates why the application is compliant with the Policy 
Statements and Guidelines in the MSDF: 
 

Policy Statement Policy Guideline Compliance 

Policy 11  
 
“Promote quality 
urban design and 
contextual fit” 

P11.1 Consider and apply 
urban design guidelines when 
assessing development 
applications and formulating 
development conditions 
designing public buildings and 
precincts.  
 

The proposal will not have any 
impact on the quality of the 
streetscape of Durham Avenue. 
There will be no change to the 
character of the site or the 
streetscape as buildings already 
exist. 
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Southern District Plan, 2012 

The MSDF guides the proposals contained in the more detailed District Plans; the subject 
property falls into the ‘Bishopscourt – Constantia – Tokai’ sub-district of the Southern 
District Plan. 

 
The property is designated for “urban development” in terms of the Southern District Plan. 
In existing developed urban areas, incremental densification over time should be 
supported, where appropriate, and should be guided by available infrastructure capacity, 
neighbourhood density and character, proximity to job opportunities and social facilities, 
and access to public transport.  
 
Granting the application will enable the property to be developed closer to the property 
boundaries, which contributes to a more compact, efficient and sustainable city where the 
use of available resources needs to be optimised.  The proposal is further consistent with 
the intensions of the District Plan as it is low impact and desirable within the immediate 
and surrounding area.  
 



15 

 

 
 

Figure 8: Bishopscourt – Constantia – Tokai sub-district map 
 
 

(b) Relevant Criteria in the DMS 
 

The application complies with relevant criteria contemplated in the DMS, i.e. the proposal is 
desirable when assessed in terms of the adjudication criteria set out in Section 99. 

Erf 69 
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(c) Impact on Existing Rights  

 
The impact of the proposal on existing rights will be comprehensively addressed in Section 
6.2.5, below, where it will be demonstrated that the application will have no negative 
impact on abutting property owners or existing rights.   
 

(d) Relevant National or Provincial Legislation 
 

The applications comply with all other National and Provincial legislation.  
 
6.2.4 Motivation in terms of Section 99(3) of the DMS 
 

The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 
 

(a) Socio-economic Impact  
 

The additions to the existing dwelling house are small-scale and mostly internal to the 
property whilst the other structures are already in existence. There will be no additional 
dwelling units and no negative social impact.  

 
(b) Compatibility with Surrounding Uses  

 
The site is situated in an area characterised by large dwelling houses. There will be no 
impact on existing rights of the neighbours. The use of the property will remain residential 
and any improvements will be compatible with the existing use, surrounding uses and the 
built environment. The structures are considered as standard and ancillary uses to any 
single dwelling. As motivated, notwithstanding the previous 30m and current 15m building 
lines applicable to Bishopscourt erven (zoned Agricultural), the established character of this 
suburb is that of a residential area, and not a rural (farming) community.  Properties are 
developed with large dwellings and outbuildings (some of which are second dwellings) with 
very few, if any of the buildings complying with the agricultural building lines.  The 
rezoning of the property from AG to SR1 and granting of the departures will enable 
buildings which respect the established character and built environment of the area and 
which are in line with the intent of the DMS.  The proposal is considered compatible with 
surrounding uses. 

 
(c) Impact on External Engineering Services  

 
There will be no impact on engineering services as there will be no increase in the number 
of dwelling units. The application will be circulated to the relevant service branches for 
comment and any upgrades required to services will be at the developer’s cost.  

 
(d) Impact on Safety, Health & Wellbeing of the Surrounding Community  

 
The extensions to the dwelling house will command a better price if rented or if sold. This 
will be to the advantage of the property values in the area. The proposal will not have any 
negative impact on the health or well-being of the neighbours. The approval of the 
outbuildings are low key and have no impact on the privacy of the surrounding neighbours. 

 
(e) Impact on Heritage  

 
The property is not situated in a Heritage Protection Area and the existing house is not 
older than 60 years.  The proposal will not trigger any heritage applications. 

 
(f) Impact on the Biophysical Environment  
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There will be no impact on the biophysical / natural environment, and the character of the 
area will not change. 

 
(g) Traffic, Transport, Parking and Access  

 
There will be no negative impact on traffic, parking, access and other transport related 
considerations. Adequate on-site parking has been provided in accordance with the DMS, 
the access remains as is.  

  
(h) Imposition of Conditions and Mitigation of Adverse Impacts  

 
Whilst we do not believe there will be any adverse impacts as a result of the alterations and 
additions, Council can impose conditions of approval if deemed necessary.  

 
6.2.5 Desirability and Impact on Existing Rights Relating to Specific Applications  

 
With regard to the rezoning:  
 
o As motivated above, building plans for dwellings in Bishopscourt were historically 

assessed and approved in terms of the former Single Residential regulations, 
notwithstanding that the erven were zoned Rural (and since 2013, zoned Agriculture). 
It was only approximately 17 years ago that an official at the City “discovered” that 
building plans for dwellings had been incorrectly approved in terms of the single 
residential provisions and from that day onwards, numerous applications for setback 
departures have been processed. The consequence of this has been that the 
established character of Bishopscourt is that of a single residential area, and not a 
rural (farming) community.  
 

o The existing 15m setbacks are excessive and result in departures being required for 
almost all developments on agriculturally zoned residential erven in Bishopscourt. 
This is considered not in the interests of property owners or the City officials and 
places unnecessary drain on resources.   

 
o The development controls in the existing Agricultural Zoning and in the proposed 

Single Residential SR1 zoning are the same, except for the prescribed building lines.  
The rezoning will therefore not result in the rights being granted to the property 
which would otherwise not have been possible.  

 
With regard to the departures: 

 
o The proposal to have outbuildings closer to Durham Avenue, and the southern and 

western common boundary will have no negative impact on the established built 
environment or any existing rights.  
 

o Durham Avenue is characterised by trees screening the properties, well vegetated 
sidewalks and (often) high boundary walls.  The dwelling house is only partially 
visible from the street, as can be seen on the image below. There will be no change 
to the character of the site or the streetscape as buildings already exist on the site.  

 
Regarding the 7.87m street and 3.15m lateral building lines 

 
o The deletion of the 7.87m street and 3.15m lateral building line restriction (to permit 

the alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house and the bird cages within 
the street building line restriction from the Durham Avenue, and common boundaries) 
is desirable with no negative impact on the established built environment or any 
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existing rights. The proposal is in the interest of the public and neighbours given that 
it will enable the optimal use of the erf. It will also ease the administrative burden of 
the Council to administer outdated conditions.  
 

 
Figure 9: Existing streetscape of Salisbury Avenue 

 
o The outbuildings that are the subject of the application will not result in any 

overlooking of neighbours’ properties. The additional structures that require 
departures, such as bird cages and fish ponds have less impact that structures that 
are permitted inside building lines such as pools and store rooms.  
 

o The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house will not have an 
impact on the views to the mountain and privacy of the abutting neighbours.  

 
o The retaining walls are not significant structures in terms of impact and size. In 

addition, the retaining wall is located internally on the property and does not enable 
overlooking into abutting properties. Nor does it restrict existing views. It will not 
have any impact on the street scape, views or privacy of the neighbours.  
 

o The proposed departures are negligible, desirable and should be supported. 
 

7. CONCLUSION   

 
Application has been made in terms of Section 42 of the MPBL to permit the alterations and 
additions to the dwelling house on Erf 69 Bishopscourt. A restrictive title deed condition 
relating to the street and common boundary building lines needs to be deleted from the 
Title Deed. An application to regularise the zoning to be consistent with the actual use has 
also been submitted.  
 
It has been demonstrated that the removal of restrictions complies with the adjudication 
criteria set out in LUPA and SPLUMA, and that the rezoning and departure applications 
satisfy the criteria set out in Section 99 of the MPBL.  
 
The proposal is in keeping with the built and natural environment surrounding it. We 
request that Council consider this application favourably, especially as it presents an 
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existing situation and the regularisation of this situation. Should there be an opportunity to 
present the application to the MPT, we request to be notified accordingly.  

 
TOMMY BRUMMER TOWN PLANNERS 
June 2020 
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ANNEXURE A: LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 
1. Deletion of Title Deed Condition 

 
Condition in the Deed of Transfer No. T55312/1999 to be deleted in terms of Section 42(g) 
and (j) of the MPBL are as follows: 

 
Condition D.4: No building or structure or any portion thereof except boundary walls and 
fences shall be erected nearer than 7.87 metres to any street line which forms a boundary of 
this erf. No such a building or structure shall be situated within 3.15 metres of any boundary 
common to an adjoining erf. Provided that if the slope of the land necessitates it, a garage 
may be erected on this erf nearer to the street line boundary, on condition that the roof of 
such a garage does not project more than 0.94 metres above the natural level of the 
surrounding ground and the building is not erected nearer than 1.41 metres to the street line 
boundary of this erf. Provided further that should two or more contiguous erven be 
registered in the name of the same owner such erven may be consolidated, whereupon the 
consolidated holding shall become one erf in the Township and all the conditions shall apply 
to as being one erf. 

 
Condition in the Deed of Transfer No. T55312/1999 to be deleted in terms of Section 42(g) of 
the MPBL are as follows: 
 

Condition E.G: No building of a greater height than 12,59 metres shall be erected upon the 
property without the prior consent of the company or its nominees, and no part of this 
building shall be nearer to any boundary than half the height of the highest portion of the 
building. for the purposes of this condition the height of the building shall be measured from 
the mean level of the ground adjoining such building.  

 
2. Rezoning 

 
Section 42(a) for the rezoning of the property from Agricultural Zoning (AG) to Single 
Residential (SR1) zone. 

 
3. Departures  

 
In terms of Section 42(b) of the MPBL, application is made for the following departures 
from the provisions of the DMS: 
 
• From Item 22(d): to permit the following building line setbacks: 

 
4. Council approval 

 
In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL, application is made for Councils’ approval to: 

 

Departure 

Plan Ref 

Structure Street 

Boundary 

Common Boundary 

1 Standby generator room 2,8m ilo 6m  

17 Bird cages x 2 3m ilo 6m  

10 Compost bin  2,1m ilo 6m from eastern boundary 

12-14 Compost bin, bird cage, 

chicken coop. 

 0,4m ilo 6m from eastern boundary 

0,7m ilo 6m from southern boundary 

15 Fish pond  1m ilo 6m from southern boundary 

Existing 

Garage 1 

Storeroom and garage 

extension (more than 
double garage façade) 

 0m ilo 6m from southern and western 

boundary 
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• In terms of Item 126 permit a retaining structure measuring 2,2m above EGL i.l.o. 
2,0m in height along the northern and eastern side of the western driveway. 


